SHRI MOINUL HASSAN (West Bengal): Sir, the rise in the price of petrol and diesel
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: | request the hon. Members to resume their seats ...(Interruptions)...
Please raise this subject at an appropriate time...(/nterrupﬁons)... Question No. 1 please.
...(Interruptions). ..

At dR=s wifea: wR, weTeT iE Sf B, ...(=aEm).
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please allow the Question Hour to proceed. ...(Interruptions). ..

sft IR== wifedn: W=, e fFe & foul .(@aum)... IR, 98 IIefodT &1, ...(Faem)...
ITHT ITHT B TET 2 317 319 Ed 8 3 &9 alT gu=m 93 T2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please raise this at appropriate time and allow the Question Hour to
proceed. Question No. 1 please. ...(/m‘errupz‘/'ons)...

3t Rram= fardt (FER): 9%, 989 &1 a1 81 8] 51 37791 § T 8 3R WWBR 7
Te & Ugel B UgTd 3iR SIoTel 31 &M 96T [T 81 ...(Faem). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please allow the Question Hour to proceed. ...(Interruptions)...

ot IR~z wifear: W=, =1 AT & T F 77 g9 A I8 W B8 T Gohd? W,
g9 &1 He@yul fawg 8l 8 AHdll ...(FagM)... I qere TEl St & faeg
ST S fewRryt &1 <7 &1 21 ....(asem ). .

7t wchter a5 fisT (STR <) 97, A 599 k8 &l a1k PR IS & ...(TIIH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please allow the Question Hour to proceed. ...(Interruptions)... Please
Mishraji. ... (Interruptions)... No; no, this is not the time for raising. ...(Interruptions)... Please

allow the Question Hour to proceed. ... (Interruptions)...

st ghter =g g W=, 3 9 IR8 &Y 914 Y 2 B, S99 IYEE O I8 Y T B
(FAI).. T IRE B YIBR I PR B Bl ...(FIHH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: | would request the hon. Members to allow the Question Hour to
proceed. Please allow the Question Hour to proceed. Question No. 1.
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Dalit population in States

t*1. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:
SHRI SHIVANAND TIWARI:t1

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the dalit population in the country vary in percentage in different

States;
(b) if so, the percentage of dalit population in each State;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the incidents of atrocities on dalit have been on the rise

over the years; and

(d) if so, the number of total incidents that have taken place during the period 2004 to 2008
in each State wherein the dalits have been affected ?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI MUKUL WASNIK): (a)
to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The details of State/Union Territory-wise percentage of Scheduled Castes
population to total population varies and is given in the enclosed Statement-I. (See below)

(c) The number of offences committed against members of Scheduled Castes, registered
by the Police under the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities)
Act, 1989, year-wise, during the years 2004 to 2008, are given in the enclosed Statement-ll.
(See below)

(d) The State/Union Territory-wise total number of offences committed against members
of Scheduled Castes, during 2004 to 2008, registered by the Police under the Scheduled Castes
and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, are given in the enclosed
Statement-lll.

Statement-/

Details of State/Union Territory-wise percentage of popuilation of Scheduled
Castes to their total population, as per 2001 Census

Sl. State/UT Percentage of SC population to
No. total population

1 2 3

. States

1. Andhra Pradesh 16.2

2. Arunachal Pradesh 0.6

3. Assam 6.8

4. Bihar 15.7

tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
t1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Shivanand Tiwari.



1 2 3
5. Goa 1.8
6. Gujarat 7.1
7. Haryana 19.3
8. Himachal Pradesh 24.7
9. Jammu and Kashmir 7.6
10. Karnataka 16.2
11. Kerala 9.8
12. Madhya Pradesh 15.2
13. Maharashtra 10.2
14. Manipur 2.8
15. Meghalaya 0.5
16. Mizoram 0.03
17. Nagaland 0
18. Orissa 16.5
19. Punjab 28.9
20. Rajasthan 17.2
21. Sikkim 5.0
22. Tamil Nadu 19.0
23. Tripura 17.4
24. Uttar Pradesh 211
25. West Bengal 23.0
26. Chhattisgarh 11.6
27. Jharkhand 11.8
28. Uttarakhand 17.9
Il.  Union Territories
29. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.0
30. Chandigarh 17.5
31. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1.9
32. Daman and Diu 3.1
33. Delhi 16.9
34. Lakshadweep 0.0
35. Puducherry 16.2
INDIA 16.2




Statement-1/

Number of offences committed against members of Scheduled Castes, registered by Police
under the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of
Az‘roc/z‘/'es) Act, 1989, year-wise, during the years 2004 to 2008

Year Number of cases, where victims were SCs
2004 26522

2005 25836

2006 26665

2007 29825

2008 24971 (Provisional)

Source: National Crime Records Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs.
Statement-Ill

State/Union Territory wise, total number of offences committed against members
of Scheduled Castes, registered by Police under the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled
Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities ) Act, 1989, during 2004 to 2008

Sr. State/UT Total number of cases, concerning SCs,
No. registered during 2004 to 2008
1 2 3

I.  States

1. Andhra Pradesh 16300

2. Arunachal Pradesh 02

3. Assam 716

4. Bihar 11398

5. Chhattisgarh 2458

6. Goa 14

7. Gujarat 5779

8. Haryana 1207

9. Himachal Pradesh 377

10 Jammu and Kashmir -

1. Jharkhand 1435
[2.  Karnataka 8300
13. Kerala 2099
14. Madhya Pradesh 20774
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1 2 3

15. Maharashtra 4630
16. Manipur 0
17. Meghalaya 0
18. Mizoram 0
19. Nagaland 0
20. Orissa 5345
21. Punjab 685
22. Rajasthan 19555
23. Sikkim 40
24. Tamil Nadu 6363
25. Tripura 66
26. Uttar Pradesh 25576
27. Uttarakhand 516
28. West Bengal 57

Il.  Union Territories

29. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0
30. Chandigarh 05
31. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 05
32. Daman and Diu 04
33. Delhi 104
34. Lakshadweep 0
35. Puducherry 09
TOTAL 133819

Source :— National Crime Record Bureau, Ministry of Home Affairs.

Note:— (i) The POA Act does not extend to Jammu and Kashmir
(i) The figures in column 3 include provisional data for year 2008.
(ii) The figures for Orissa for 2008 are not yet available.

it Rrars foart: wwmafar Sft, smads A1ers | # S 9redn g1 W), §9 98T | ¥ ajE
P AT P STaTd H 2 faHaR, 2004 BT AR 7 AW 1998 3 bR aY 2002 Tb < HR A ST ERO
USIRACTST & ATl §Q &, I7ch IR H IaTT T, FoTRTeh IR a9 1998 3 25,638 HTHS &91 §Y I,
Ty 1999 ¥ 25,003 ARTel T91 Y 2, N 2000 ¥ 25,455 ATl &of §T 91 3R g1 2002 H 33,560 ATl
TSl gU | ARBR 1 319 S fipeT Uel bt 2, a8 orweT S1 A frerar Sefan 2

11



S} WHTARY: 31TT Tt g |

#t Rram< AR 97, 98 We a1 ¢ & IR TRl & dracE o gford 991 8,
e ST 2, S [avg STuRTY &1 ge1sl § Pls B! Tl 311 ¥6! 81 { ARPR I S
aredn g b U aRRRIRT 9 3fera SR e & folg IReR B 1 ARy Iuspd, i1
EREEAINNETSE R

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | do appreciate the concern that the hon.
Member has expressed while raising the issue of atrocities against the Scheduled Castes. He

has pointed out that in December, 2004, there was an elaborate discussion in this House; but,
subsequently, there has been no improvement in the situation. | think, the Government of the
day had taken up the matter extremely seriously and it was as a follow up to that discussion that
an Inter-State Council Meeting was held. The hon. Prime Minister had presided over the
meeting. Here, | would like to quote what the hon. Prime Minister had mentioned in that
meeting, “Continuing atrocities against the weaker sections of the society are a matter of
national disgrace in a civilized society.” We further elaborated, “Legislations alone are not
sufficient in dealing with social violence. There must be a compassion for the victim and a firm
resolve to deal with the perpetrator of these crimes. What is needed is a political will to eliminate
such atrocities; a will to impose law; a will to ensure easy access to the police and justice system
to the vulnerable sections”. Apart from the Inter-State Council Meeting, there was a Committee
set up under the Chairpersonship of the then Minister for Social Justice and Empowerment. We
took up various issues with the State Governments. A meeting of the Secretaries, concerned
with the social welfare, was also convened. But | would like to stress here that, like what the
Hon’ble Prime Minister had mentioned, legislation alone will not be sufficient, there has to be a
political will and in letter and spirit, the legislation which is there today needs to be implemented.
I think, if we are able to do that at every level, the situation will change.

st R foart: Famufy geiey, 31991 © {6 TRGR 39 A1 IR 1907 I &6 el
T TEl B B! T IS T H, SR U< H ol -URE1 &b IRIIR H WaR v 2 6 a8t dogd &
19 # i ST & oy IRfEr wee & U & foY uie IR gATa B B BT gsl
T TBT ST TR BRT $ AN 8, SIP % I fhdl 7 A db BIsd ol (AT BS T
TG B ARG DI Y0 G ©, ol [Tl T 374 4 31Meaw 81 & b Big ATfeed W=
URITT I T&1 | T8 BTeld &1 9% STATdT, Y] it Y-SR UaTaclt IToT =T B....(IaeH)...

Y WHTARY: 31T T g@ |

it Rrars frardt: 981 S smefara wiet w ey sfa & @ iia w2 8, S9! &M T8
B a1 ST B, SAB! WU I A2 o & AR 21U BT 21 SR TQw H o7E] u” it
Sford g w30 ... (aem)...

it FHTI: 3777 FaTdl B <l
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ST, ST ARBR & U F-T AToTT ©, 98 8F ST 184 8 2
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37 Yot aTaTIH: IR AR, A GG - Sl IR T2 b U= gA1d b1 (375 o,
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SFATAR 1 e BIdll & o1 § A1l § b a8 g9 forg e &1 fawy &1 7 fawa fedt ave
ST &1 fawg 81 81 |Hein § P & S99 $W SSdR g9 ¥ IRl e &
MMATIHAT Bl I HHST H3T HEIGT DI 7eTeTdT H ygel 9+ oY, I+ <9 R H a7 fAfewy |
EART € YT BT b el fAfeT & gTar 319 &9 Uh-Udh Uo¥ IRGR & A1 86 T8
Tl BN 6 I IRATAR HH B B 20T H T YR HR I8 8?2

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, it is true that there must be a political will at all levels, but, at the same

time, legislations are very important. The current Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
(Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, and the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
(Prevention of Atrocities) Rules 1995 have a lot of inadequacies. The National Human Rights
Commission headed by Justice A.S. Anand, in its report submitted in the year 2002, proposed
several recommendations. The National Commission for the Scheduled Castes and the
Scheduled Tribes has also proposed several amendments. There are many organisations and
well-meaning democratic sections in this country which have demanded that there must be
exclusive special courts, exclusive special public prosecution to address the increasing atrocities
on dalits.

MR. CHAIRMAN': Please put the question.

SHRI D. RAJA: | am coming to that, Sir. And, there are certain atrocities which have not
been included in the Act such as practices like social boycott, economic boycott, social
blackmail and economic blackmail.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question, please.

SHRI D. RAJA: Sir, my concrete question is, whether the Government is thinking to amend
the existing legislations in order to strengthen these legislations to curb the increasing atrocities
on Dalits.

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | do agree with the hon. Member on the
suggestion of setting up of exclusive special courts. There have been States which have already
started working in this direction. Nine States have already appointed exclusive special courts so
far to deal with the situation.

Sir, as far as amending the Act is concerned, at this point of time, the Government has no
such proposal.
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SHRI JESUDASU SEELEM: Sir, | would like to compliment and congratulate the hon.
Minister for his new initiatives in curbing the atrocities on Dalits.

But, Sir, if you take the macro picture, the atrocities are on the high. However, the
conviction rate is almost zero. The Cabinet Committee on Dalit Affairs, among other things, have
suggested a series of measures to make this effective.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question, please.

SHRI JESUDASU SEELEM: So, part(a) of my question is, what are the steps taken by the
Government?

Part(b) of my question is this. Sir, recently, the Cr.P.C. was amended regarding the
offences which attract seven years’ imprisonment. In those cases, the SHO should not make an
arrest unless he records the evidence.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, raise the question.

SHRI JESUDASU SEELEM: Sir, this is a very, very important thing. We are pleading for
exempting the cases pertaining to atrocities on Dalits from this amendment, because, in all the
cases, the Police are not arresting the accused. So, this is leading to proliferation of crime. So,
please take a note of this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you asking a question?

SHRI JESUDASU SEELEM: Sir, | would request the Minister to clarify whether the
Government is seriously thinking of exempting the crimes regarding the atrocities on Harijans
from the amended provision of Cr.P.C.

SHRI MUKUL WASNIK: Sir, as far as the hon. Member’s comment regarding the conviction
rate is concerned, we have authentic information that there are a few States where the
conviction rate can be termed to be close to the national average as far as conviction in regard to
cases filed under the IPC is concerned.

On the question whether we are going to exclude them, | think, | will have to collect
information on this and | will provide it to the hon. Member.

3t T ATA qTHID: FHTART HEIGY, H S GaW H s A1eg| | HA1 S | yul 918
<81 g o st ) srgRgfera el & areHifes Sk A1 SHaTREl & W GArgd b1 JaeR fhar
ST Y81 51 39 Aa¥ H 8Td H ISR BT &1 ge1¢ § 379! a1 918 a1 gl 141 -31] STIgR &
IR U Hpel UM 2, T Faol SIf & @i = qreHifs Gqar & @afhal I 396 AbMi

S HRP I7h HbTH! UR Pheol] BX [Tl SUT TIRT 26.06.09 BT T BRIl F Wiexr aH &

it |HTgfa: 317y g gfeu

3 HOT AT TSNP TRBRI T B SHI F UM WA R qR-UIE Bl T AR AT
GBI WG BT ST AT T H =1 A1 § {6 9 a7l & ARl &l W@eiaidl IR TRBR
AT HY IS &2 T S10 WHRTT SFShY A9 BT Te! FUT AT? < ¥ad = 8l 7247 ...

it U 37T FaTdl oy, WY 4 SR, @il
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3G spectrum auction

*2.  PROF. ALKA BALRAM KSHATRIYA:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY :1*

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to
state:

(a) whether Department of Telecom (DoT) has decided to refer 3G spectrum auction to
the new Government for taking a final decision;

(b) whether allocation has been a bone of contention between Government and mobile
operators;

(c) if so, whether with this decision of referring the spectrum issue to new Government,
the country’s top three GSM operators, viz. Bharti Airtel, Vodafone Essar and Idea Cellular, have
saved around Rs. 4000 crore in the current financial year because of delay of DoT in this regard;
and

(d) if so, by when Government would take a final decision for allocation of 3G spectrum?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SHRI A.
RAJA) : (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) In view of differences between TRAI and DoT on a number of issues such as
number of blocks of spectrum to be auctioned, reserve price for spectrum and annual
administrative charge, it has been decided to refer the matter to the Empowered Group of
Ministers.

(c) and (d) Do not arise as the auction of 3G spectrum has not taken place.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, this is a very important question. | must compliment the
Government for making all efforts to raise Rs. 25-40,000 crores of revenue from auctioning the
3G spectrum. In this connection, various news items have been appearing in the newspapers,
saying that the final auction is likely to take place in July, October or December. | would like to
have a categorical clarification in reply from the hon. Minister as to how he is planning to do
things as early as possible in order to save more revenue for the Government.

t1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy.
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